

**In the Court of Learned Judge, Under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Spl. Case No. 19/2023

WBDD05000451-2023

Present- Smt. Melissa Gurung

Judge under POCSO Act

Gangarampur at Buniadpur,

Dakshin Dinajpur.

Order no. 03 dated 09-10-2023

(03) accused persons namely **Rana Hamed Khan, Saifur Rahaman and Jabedur Rahaman** on C.B are present by filing hazira.

An application praying for keeping the accused on same bond is filed.

Ld. Spl. P.P-in-charge is present by filing hazira.

This is a special case which was transferred from the Court of the Ld. ACJM, Gangarampur at Buniadpur on addition of section 06 of the POCSO Act. The accused who were on bail were never taken into notional custody as done when accused are committed in respect of offences which are triable by Sessions court.

Therefore, the bail granted in the earlier occasion u/s 438 of the CrPC will stand valid and will not require a specific order for letting the accused remain in same bail/bond.

Hence, the application is rejected as misconceived.

It further appears that C.S in this case is only submitted against accused **Rana Hamed Khan** and two other accused being **Jabedur Khan @ Jabedur Rahaman and Saifur Rahaman** have not been sent up in C.S.

Let the accused **Jabedur Khan @ Jabedur Rahaman and Saifur Rahaman** be **discharged from this case.**

Copies which are ready be supplied to the accused **Rana Hamed Khan.**

Fix 20-04-2024 for appearance and consideration of charge.

Dictated & Corrected by

**Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Budp.
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**(Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)**

**Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Budp.
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**